

Legislation Text

File #: 2013-0341, Version: 2

Clerk 08/26/2013

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the King County executive to enter into an interlocal agreement with the city of Bothell, fire district 16 and Woodinville Fire & Rescue relating to the annexation of the Bothell Potential Annexation Area.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> A. RCW 35A.14.480 provides for annexation upon successful negotiation of an interlocal agreement between an annexing code city, the county in which it is located, and the fire protection or districts that jurisdiction over the territory proposed for annexation.

B. The nine nodes comprising the Bothell Potential Annexation Area are designated in the 2012
Countywide Planning Policies and, as such, are eligible for annexation to the city of Bothell

C. On February 23, 2010, the Bothell city council adopted Resolution 1254 that stated the city's interest to enter into an annexation interlocal agreement negotiation process in accordance with RCW 35A.14.480.

D. The Bothell city council has engaged in an extensive community involvement process including creation and maintenance of a city annexation website, installation and maintenance of twelve information display boards throughout the annexation areas, five Bothell city council meetings, nine Bothell planning commission meetings, twelve public open houses in 2010, and two additional public open houses in 2013 to update residents on the annexation efforts.

E. On May 21, 2013, the Bothell city council adopted a resolution approving the interlocal agreement that was negotiated with the city, the county, fire district 16 and Woodinville Fire & Rescue.

F. On May 21, 2013, the fire district 16 board of commissioners approved the interlocal agreement that

File #: 2013-0341, Version: 2

was negotiated with the city, the county, fire district 16 and Woodinville Fire & Rescue.

G. On May 22, 2013, the Woodinville Fire & Rescue board of commissioners approved the interlocal agreement that was negotiated with the city, the county, fire district 16 and Woodinville Fire & Rescue.

SECTION 2. The King County executive is hereby authorized to enter into an interlocal agreement, in substantially the same form as Attachment A to this ordinance,

with the city of Bothell, fire district 16 and Woodinville Fire & Rescue to allow annexation of the Potential Annexation Area within King County to the city.